a Vaughn index within thirty (30) calendar days after Plaintiff gives defense counsel of record and

FDA counsel a notice of his intent to challenge the withholdings.

The time period for Plaintiff’s deadline to challenge Defendants’ withholdings has already

been extended a total of two hundred and thirty-one (231) days, from August 25, 2009,  to allow the

parties to continue their ongoing efforts to reach a mutually agreeable resolution to this matter.

Based upon the foregoing, the parties move this Court to enter an order granting Plaintiff until

July 14, 2010, to challenge Defendants’ withholdings, consistent with the terms set forth in this